g A e
Office of the Commissioner
St S, I TS G
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
Sfewd #ma, FEFEEG-38001!

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, ‘Ahmedabad-380015
e 078.38505065 - Fax: 076-36305136 R
E-Mail : commrappli-cexamd@nic.in

By SPEED POST
DIN NO.: 20231 164SW0000666B3F

GAPPL/COM/STP/694/2023 €U0 H — fueg
AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-139/23-24 and 31.10.2023 !

|
AT o, I (o) |
Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)

20.11.2023 1

Arising out of Order-In-Origial No. 57/JC/LD/2022-23 dated 04.11.2022 |
passed by The Joint Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad North

M/s Parasar Virendra Chhotelal,

60, Ambedkarnagar Society, Railway Station Road,
Chandlodiya, Ahmedabad-382481

ﬁwwmﬂ%mmwaﬁﬁwlﬁﬂiﬁwﬁmwm
mﬂmmmmwﬁwtﬁwhﬁﬂﬂ%ﬁﬁamﬁl

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal -may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

AT T G AT
Revision application to Government of India:

() e e g R, 1994 1 T o A3 g g e ¥ R e v
ST e g s rr A e A, A TS, P AT, e A,
<t ifrer, st B s, e A, 7§ PR 110001 Y T R -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4 Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : -

) o g s e & P e e g & an Al
T & R ST 8 e e g, 7 P s < 3 gt v &
q Pt e 3 g e s e € @

In case of any loss of goods where the Joss occur in transit from a factory to &

ouse of to another factory or from one warchouse to another during the course
g of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in &

e P < e PR e < e v & e e o
e vyt o v s g g e 3 R &1

1



@ nﬁmm*ﬁwaﬁﬂﬂmﬁﬂ@miﬁmrﬁm%ﬁmﬁwwwwﬁﬁ
W*ﬁmm?ﬂ%ﬁww?@%gsﬁﬁﬁwﬁﬁ#aﬁ%mmm
W@Wﬁwxﬁﬁﬂwmﬁwwﬁmmil

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for cach O.LO.
<hould be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
% the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt, As the case may
e, is filled to avoid scriptoria worl if xcising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Re. 100/ for cach.
(@) T g s 1970 T T H gt -1 ¥ o Rt F s 39
meﬁﬂmﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂwmtaﬁﬂﬁ%mﬁwmi&soﬁwm

One copy of application or O.LO. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of R 6.50 paise as ‘prescribed under
ccheduled-1 item of the coust fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(6) AR mﬁwﬁmﬁmamﬁmmﬁamwgﬁm
M,WWW@W@N v rraEET (@Rt B, 1082 ¥ FARa &1
Attention in invited to the rules covering these aad other related matter contended in
the Gustoms, Bixcise & Servics Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) mm.WWw@mwwmﬁqﬁmtm
3 F=iT (Demand) TF €% (Penalty) T 10% g s < afT & g, arfirman T ST
10 % TIq 41 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

quwmwﬁm,mmwﬁwh[mwnmmdem
(1) ¥ (Section) 11D % aga feitc Tl
12)mmwiﬁzﬁnﬁm
(ajﬂﬂ*!ﬁzﬁ«ﬂtﬁwétmivumv

ﬁﬁw‘ﬁﬁmiﬁﬁwﬁmhm'ﬁﬁmimﬁnﬂwﬁm
T

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would bave o be pre-deposited, provided
St the pre.deposit amount shall not exoeed Re.10 Crores, It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for fiing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
24) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, ‘Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).
Under Gentral Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

@ amount determined under Section L1 D;

) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit talien;

(i) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvet Credit Rules.

16) () wm*ﬁmmﬁmqﬂwmwmmm@ﬁwmw
mtm%wwmmmmwamma 10% s B T Y &1

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
‘payment of 10% of the duty demanded wherg duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
P penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”



F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/634/2023
ORDER IN APPEAL

M/s. Parasar Virendra Chhotelal, 60; Ambedkarnagar Society, Railway Station Road,
Chandlodiya, Ahmedabad -382481 (hereinater referred to as “the appellant’) have filed
the present appeal against the Order-in-Original No. 57/JC/LD/2022-23 dated 04.11.2022,
(in short ‘impugned order) passed by the Joint Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad
North (hereinafter referred to as 'the adjudicating authority). The appellant were engaged
in providing taxable services and holding PAN No. AHKPP7856Q.

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that on the basis of the data received from the
Central Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT) for the F.Y. 2014-15 to F. 2016-17, it was noticed
that the appellant had eamed substantial income by way of providing taxable services.
However, they neither obtained Service Tex registration nor paid the applicable service
tax. Letters were, therefore, issued to the appellant to explain the reasons for non-
payment of tax and to provide certified documentary evidences for the FY. 2014-15 to
EY. 2016-17. The appellant neither provided any documents nor submitted any reply
Justifying the non-payment of service tax on such receipts. The service tax liability of Rs.
63,64,049/- was therefore quantified.

EV. Sales Value as | Rate of | 5.7ax payable
perITR S.Tax
2014-15 | 1,59,33,860 1236% | 1969426
2015-16 | 1,40,83,200 145% | 2042064
2016-17 | 156,83,723 15% 2352559
TOTAL | 63,64,045/-

21 A Show Cause Notice (SCN) No. STC/15-62/0A/2020 dated 29.09.2020 was,
therefore, issued to the appellant proposing recovery of service tax amount of
Rs:63,64,049/- not paid on the value of income received during the . 2014-15 to FY.
201617, along with interest under Section 73(1) and Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994,
respectively. Imposition of penalties under Section 77(1) and 77(2) and under Section 78
of the Finance Act, 1994 were also proposed.

.22 The said SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order, wherein the service tax
demand of Rs.39,30,805/- was confirmed alongwith interest on the taxable services
provided during the F.Y. 2014-15 to F.Y. 2016-17. Penalty of Rs. 10,000/~ under Section
77(1); penalty of Rs. 10,000/~ under Section 77(2) and penalty of Rs. Rs.39,30,805/- was
also imposed under Section 78. However, the service tax demand of Rs.24,33,244/- was
dropped.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed b
the appellant have preferred the present appeal on t

the adjudicating authority,

W
> The appellant is in the business of being a s

a



F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/634/2023

contractor, who are the main contractors to the builders. The appellant carries the
work of colour as a sub-contractor. The impugned order s passed without
considering the.subinissions and the evidences placed on record by the appellant
and accordingly the impugned order deserves to be quashed and set aside.

» The information regarding the taxable services is obtained.from the income tax
returns filed by the appellant, hence, the disclosure made before one wing of
Central Government amounts to disclosure before the whole central government.
The respondent is part of the central government. Accordingly the disclosure made
before the income tax authorities by way of income tax returns amount to
gisclosure made even before the respondent. Accordingly the respondent erred in
holding that there was a suppression of materal fact. If there'was inten to evade
payment. of tax on the part of the appellant, the appellant would have not
disclosed siich sevices even before the income tax authorities. Thus, the extended
period of limitation is not invokable. Appellant could have raised the invoices and
collected service tax. However, not collecting the tax from the customer does not
prove the Intent to evade tax as the appellant is not benefitted and was only
tequired to collect tax rom their customer. They placed refiance on following case

laws;

Mega Trends Advertising Ltd- 2020 (38) GSTL 57
Kamal Lalwani- 2017 (49) STR 552

Zee Media Corporation Ltd- 2018 (18) GSTL 32 (All)
Reliance Infratel Ltd- 2016 (42) STR 452

Compark E. Services Pyt Ltd- 2019 (24) GSTL 634

00000

» The work carried out by the appellant (colour work) for_various contractors/
developers being in nature of works contract it is not subject to Senvice Tax.
Atternatively, the appellant is covered by reverse charge mechanism. The appellant
relies on Section 658 (22), 65B(44), 65B1), 65854), 668 of-Finance Act, 1994,
Notification No. 25 of 2012 dated 20/12/2012 and Notification No. 30/2012 dated
20/06/2012.

> The levy of interest under Section 75 is also not justifiable.

penalty of Rs. 39,30,805/- imposed under Section 78(1) is also not sustainable as
he ultimate burden of tax intended to be imposed upon by the respondent would
 elave been upon the customer hence would not have been benefitted by

fl ippression or wilful mis-statement of facts.

3 Penalty of Rs. 10,000/~ imposed under Section 77(1) and under Section 77(2) is also
ot justifiable as there is no malafide on the part of the appellant.

4. Personal hearing in the case was held on 10.10.2023. Shri Jaimin Gandhi, Advocate
appeared on behalf of the appellant for personal hearing and reiterated the submissions
made in appeal memorandum and requested to set-aside the impugned order. He also
requested for two weeks time to male additional submissions.



F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/634/2023

41 The appellant made additional submissions wherein they claimed that in respect of
ervices valued to Rs.1448 550/ their liabily shal be 50% and 50% liability shall be on
the service recipients being body corporate. They also submitted invoices issued in this

regard as evidence

5. Ihave carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal, submissions
nade in the Appeal Memorandum, compilation of cas Jaws and documents submitted
on 29.09.2023. The issue to be decided in the present appeal is whether the impugned
arder passed by the adjudicating authority, confirming the demand of service tax against
the appellant along with interest and penalty, in the facts and circumstance of the case, is
legal and proper or otherwise.

The demand pertains to the period FY 2014-15 and F.Y 2016-17.

6. Itis observed that the entire demand has been raised on the basis of third party
ata, The income of R 1,59,33,860/- Rs140,83,200/- & Rs.1,56,83,723/- eamed in the
£, 2014-15, 2015-16 & 2016-17 were reflected by the appellant under the head ‘sale of
ice in their TR, The department has considered the said incore 22 taxable income.
The appelant, however, have claimed that during said period they have carried out works
contract service (colour work) for various contractors hence are exempted from service
tax liabilty. Alternatively they claim that under RCM they are not liable to pay any taxes.

61 1 have gone through the Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss Account, ITR and Invoices
of the appellant. 1 find that the adjudicating authoriy in the impugned order has already
O eidered their plea and held that the appellant i providing services alongwith material.
Honce the sarme s classifiable as Works Contract’. He at para-29 of the impugned order
granted the deduction of the cost of materials involved (Rs.54,42,488/-, Rs.48,43651/- &
R, 3246,961/- for the FY. 2014-15, 2015-16 & 2016-27 respectively). Hence, 1 find that
e ame cannot be granted when the adjudicating authority has already been granted to
them.

62 The appellant have also claimed that they have rendered the said services to the
oy corporate and therefore in terms of the Notifcation No. 30/2023, they are liability to
pay only 50% of the tax. The relevant text of Notification No. 30/2012-S.T., dated 20-6-
2012, is reproduced below:

Description of a service
of service tax
payable by
the person
receiving the

T Tespect of services provided|
or agreed to be provided in
service portion in execution of
works contract v



F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/694/2023

) provided or agreed to be provided by way of renting of a motor vehicle
designed to carry passengers to any person who is not in the simiar fine of
business or supply of manpower for any purpose or service portion in execution
of works contract by any individual, Hindu Undivided Family or partnership firm.
hether registered or not, including association of persons, located in the
taxable territory to a business entity registered as body corporat, located in the
taxable territory;

63 1find that this benefit was also granted by the adjudicating authority at Para-32
So daiming the same benefit again before the appeliate authority s not justifiable.
nccordingly,find that the tofal tax lizbilty of Rs.39,30,805- arrved by the adjudicating
authority shall sustain on merits.

7. When the demand sustains there is no escape from interest, the same is therefore
recoverable with applicable rate of interest on the tax held sustainable in the para-6.5
supra.

. 1find that the imposition of penalty under Section 78 is also justifiable as it
provides penalty for suppressing the value of taxable services. Hon'ble Supreme Court in
vase of Union of India v/s Dharamendira Textile Processors reported in (2008 @3N ELT. 2
(5., concluded that the section provides for a mandatory penlty and leaves no scope
of diseretion for imposing.esser penalty. 1 find that the appellant was rendering a taxzble
<envice but did not obtain registration and neither filed the statutory returns. This act
thereby led to suppression of the value of taxable service and such non-payment of
service tax undoubtedly brings out the williul mis-statement and fraud with intent to
evade payment of service tax.If any of the circumstances referred to in Section 73(1) are
established, the person liable to pay tax would also be lizble to pay a penalty equal to the
tax 5o determined.

9. As regards, the imposition of penalty under Section 77 (1) is concerned; I find that
the same is also imposable. The appellant were rendering the taxable service and were
Jiable to pay service tax, however, they faled to self-assess their tax libility. As such they
falled to obtain registration and thereby failed to file ST-3 Retun. , therefore, find that ll
such acts make them liable to a penalty. As regards the imposition of penalty under
Section 77(2) Is concerned, 1 find that the same is also imposable as the appellant were
rendering the taxable service but failed to correctly assess their tax libility thereby filed
incorrect ST-3 Return.

10. In view of the above discussion, I uphold the impugned order confirming the
Service tax demand of Rs.39,30,805/- alongwith interést and penalties.

et geT ek o ardfter T e SR i 3 fa s &1
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms




F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/694/2023

Atested

=

(e AT
arefterh(ardten)

.5t Ta. &, wgEE

By RPAD/SPEED POST
To,

M/s. Parasar Virendra Chhotelal, - Appellant
60, Ambedkarnagar Society,

Railway Station Road, Chandlodiya,

Ahmedabad -382481

The Joint Commissioner, - Respondent
CGST, Ahmedabad North
Ahmedabad

Copy to:
The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
The Commissioner, ch{ Ahmedabad North.

swop

The Assistant Commissi uner(HQ Systerm), CGST, Ahmedabad North.

Vs/g;or uploading the OIA)
Guard File.







